
Land Use and Transportation Committee 

You may attend and submit Public Comments verbally at the meeting. 

The County of Solano does not discriminate against persons with disabilities. If you wish to participate in 
this meeting and you will require assistance in order to do so, please call the Department of Resource 
Management at (707) 784-6765 at least 24 hours in advance of the event to make reasonable 
arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. 

To remotely LISTEN to the meeting (call-in public comments will not be allowed), you may 
do so by dialing 1-323-457-3408 and entering Access Code 926 883 327#. Once entered in the meeting, 
you will be able to hear the meeting but will not be allowed to provide public comment.   

– A G E N D A –
Revised as of 11/15/2024 

1. Public Comment:  This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the
committee on matters not listed on the agenda.

2. Discussion items:

A. 2280 Rockville Road septic system

B. County Battery Energy Storage Systems Update

C. Hemp Ordinance amendment direction

D. Road Maintenance Agreement update

E. Agricultural Mitigation Ordinance

F. Illegal Food Vendors

3. Committee Member Comments

4. Adjournment

Meeting of November 19, 2024 at 1:30 p.m. 
675 Texas Street, Fairfield – Board of Supervisors Chambers, 1st Floor 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

               Planning Services Division 
 

JAMES BEZEK 
Director 
(707) 784-6765 
 
ALLAN CALDER 
Planning Services Manager 
(707) 784-6765 
 
 

675 Texas Street, Suite 5500 
Fairfield, CA 94533-6342 

(707) 784-6765 
Fax (707) 784-4805 

 
Planning@solanocounty.com 

 
www.solanocounty.com 

MEMORANDUM – REVISED 
 

DATE:  November 15, 2024 
 
TO:  Land Use and Transportation Committee 
 
FROM: James Bezek, Director of Resource Management 
 
SUBJECT: November 19, 2024 Land Use and Transportation Committee (LUTC)  
 Meeting Background Information 
 

 
 

1. Agenda item 2.A:  2280 Rockville Road Septic System 
 
The septic system at 2280 Rockville Road is failing, and the property owner has contacted the 
county and Fairfield Suisun Sewer District (FSSD) to request approval to connect to city sewer 
service. The property was originally included in the agreement between the County, FSSD, 
and LAFCO but was removed in the 2004 First Amendment to that Agreement. Therefore, an 
amendment to the Out-of Area Service Agreement would be required by the county. Staff is 
seeking direction on how to proceed with this property owner. 

 
2.  Agenda item 2.B:  BESS Ordinance Update 

County staff are close to completing a preliminary draft of the BESS ordinance, and it is being 
reviewed and edited in coordination with County Counsel.  Next steps include further Technical 
Working Group sessions on specific topic areas and the scheduling of a second public 
workshop in the first quarter of 2025, which will be in conjunction with the public release of the 
initial draft BESS ordinance for community feedback.  

Separately, County staff are preparing a comment letter in response to Corby/NextEra’s State 
AB-205/Opt-In Application for a BESS facility in the unincorporated area of Solano County near 
the City of Vacaville.  The California Energy Commission will be making a decision on whether 
to deem NextEra’s Opt-In Application complete or incomplete on December 9, 2024.  County 
staff is aiming to submit its comments in advance of that date for consideration by the CEC. 

3.  Agenda item 2.C:  Hemp Ordinance Amendment Direction 
 

There is a business that currently operates in Contra Costa County processing hemp from a 
raw material in Cannabidiol (CBD) form (non-psychoactive) base for the use in non-
psychoactive retail end-user CBD products.  They are looking to purchase roughly 30,000 sf 
of warehouse space, in Solano County, and potentially outside of the existing hemp ordinance 
boundaries to expand their existing operations.  They are proposing to ship into the County the 



November 19, 2024 LUTC  
Meeting Background Information 
Page 2 of 4 
 

raw materials from their existing legal contracts with both California and out of state hemp 
farmers, to process the raw materials into a form that is sold to the CBD/ hemp product 
manufacturers to produce their non-psychoactive retail end-user products.  The products 
include creams, salves, etc. No growing of hemp products on-site is proposed. The existing 
hemp ordinance only allows processing of hemp on the site where it is grown, and within the 
hemp ordinance boundary. As industrial hemp is considered an agricultural product per the 
State Food and Agricultural Code, will the County support a revision to the hemp ordinance to 
allow processing-only facilities on County property, outside of the established hemp ordinance 
boundaries?  If so, are there preferred areas of the County, such as the IAS zoning district? 
 

4.  Agenda item 2.D:  Road Maintenance Agreement Update 

County Code currently requires there to be a recorded road maintenance agreement in effect 
when certain land uses are proposed on properties accessed from a private road.  The road 
maintenance agreement must be in effect for all properties served by the private road —
meaning all property owners along the private road must agree and be party to the agreement.   

Land uses that require a recorded road maintenance agreement include small and medium 
special events facilities, public assembly uses (churches, public stable with horse shows, 
clubs, lodges, and fraternal organizations, outdoor theaters), temporary agritourism 
(amusement and entertainment uses, certified farmers marks, seasonal sales lots, temporary 
agritourism events), tourist uses (vacation house rentals) and agricultural processing uses 
(agricultural processing facilities, nursery with public sales, wineries).    

County staff is seeking input from the LUTC on whether to amend the recorded road 
maintenance agreement requirement for any of the above-listed uses to provide an option that, 
in the absence of a recorded road maintenance agreement, the cost of maintaining the road in 
repair shall be borne by the landowner in proportion to the use made of the private road.  This 
would address situations where a property owner seeking to develop (as otherwise allowed by 
County Code) is prevented from doing so by unresponsive neighboring landowners.   

This amendment would be consistent with State law (Civil Code §§845(a), (b)), which provides 
that in the absence of a road maintenance agreement, the cost of maintaining a private road 
shall be shared proportionately to the use made by each landowner:    

“The owner of any easement in the nature of a private right-of-way, or of any land to 
which any such easement is attached, shall maintain it in repair. 

If the easement is owned by more than one person, or is attached to parcels of land 
under different ownership, the cost of maintaining it in repair shall be shared by each 
owner of the easement or the owners of the parcels of land, as the case may be, pursuant 
to the terms of any agreement entered into by the parties for that purpose. In the 
absence of an agreement, the cost shall be shared proportionately to the use made 
of the easement by each owner. (Civ. Code, § 845(a), (b).) 

 
Is the LUTC supportive of an amendment to the County Zoning Code (Chapter 28) that would 
align with the above-stated provision of state law?   
 

  



November 19, 2024 LUTC  
Meeting Background Information 
Page 3 of 4 
 
5.  Agenda item 2.E:  Agricultural Mitigation Ordinance 

The Agricultural Mitigation Ordinance was approved by the Board of Supervisors on November 
5th, 2024. Prior to that meeting and afterwards, staff received several public comments. County 
staff is therefore bringing the Agricultural Mitigation Ordinance back to the LUTC for additional 
feedback on ways in which the ordinance may be amended to be made clearer and more 
effective.  

Several of the public comments related to ensuring farmland without irrigation is equally valued 
to farmland with irrigation.  Staff proposes the following revision to two definitions to address 
this concern.  Adding this clarity in the definitions will bring into consideration all the Grazing 
Lands that have Prime and Statewide Importance characteristics at the up to 3:1 ratio instead 
of leaving all Grazing Land at 1:1.5.  Efforts are ongoing with the GIS department to determine 
how much acreage this is.   

Definitions: 

• Farmland of Statewide Importance, Unique Farmland, and Farmland of Local 
Importance.  Land as identified and mapped by the FMMP classified as Farmland 
of Statewide Importance, Unique Farmland, and Farmland of Local Importance, or 
lands that have Statewide Importance characteristics that are not presently 
cultivated or irrigated, regardless of irrigation water availability. 

• Prime Farmland.  Farmland identified and mapped by the FMMP classified as Prime 
Farmland, or land with Prime Farmland characteristics which are not presently 
cultivated or irrigated, regardless of irrigation water availability. 

 
Staff recommends a minor change to Section 2.2-350(B)(6)(a) regarding mitigation credits 
where the applicant pursues an Agricultural Conservation Easement on a larger area of land 
that the required area: 
 

a. At its sole option, a An applicant may choose request to arrange for the imposition 
of an Agricultural Conservation Easement on a larger area of land than the required 
area pursuant to the applicable mitigation ratio and thereby generate a mitigation 
credit equal to the excess net acreage encumbered with the easement.  The Board 
of Supervisors shall have the discretion to approve the applicant’s request and the 
generation of mitigation credits.  

Staff also recommends a minor change to Section Adjust 2.2-330 A. 2. to clarify that they are 
to be mitigated at the higher ratio: 

Projects that convert Grazing Land, excluding lands with Prime Farmland and Farmland of 
Statewide Importance characteristics, shall be mitigated at a replacement ratio of 1.5:1.  This 
means for every acre converted or developed, one and a half (1.5) acres shall be protected.   
 
Staff is seeking direction on whether it should bring these and any other amendments to the 
Agricultural Mitigation Ordinance back to the Board of Supervisors. 
 
 

  



November 19, 2024 LUTC  
Meeting Background Information 
Page 4 of 4 
 
6.  Agenda item 2.F:  Illegal Food Vendors 

Unpermitted pop-up food vendors have become a significant issue in Solano County (and 
throughout California) in the past couple years. They pose a risk to public health and safety.  
Environmental Health has performed many enforcement “sweeps” over this time, and the issue 
persists.  The biggest impact from unpermitted food vendors in Solano County is in the City of 
Vallejo, where most of the County sweeps have occurred. 

Recently, members of the public addressed both the City of Vallejo City Council and Solano 
County Board of Supervisors asking for increased enforcement against unpermitted food 
vendors. They have specifically asked for the following assistance: 

• Increased enforcement sweeps; 
• Increased financial penalties; 
• BOS dialog with incorporated cities for proactive enforcement measures (city 

ordinances); and 
• Public awareness campaign focused on food safety and economic development. 

Staff continues to work to address the public concerns related to unpermitted food vendors 
and is before the LUTC to receive input on next steps related to enforcement, discuss Its 
impacts on local restaurants, and discuss state legislation SB972 as it relates to impacts to 
local enforcement with regards to amendments to the California Retail Food Code. 

 
 
 
 



Roc
kvil

le Rd

Su
is
un

Va
lle
y
Rd

Rockville Rd

S
u
is
u
n
V
a
ll
e
y
R
d

RockvilleROCKVILL
E R

D

RO
CKVILLE RD

SU
ISU

N VALLE
Y CT

SU
IS

U
N

 V
AL

LE
Y 

RD

2280
Rockville

Existing
Septic

(working)

2284
Rockville

Approximate end
of sewer line

Existing
Septic System

(failing)

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Napa, County of Solano, California State Parks, ©
OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS,

Bureau of Land Management, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS¯ 0 50 10025 Feet

2280 Rockville Road Agenda item 2.A - Attachment 1



Ro
ck
vi
lle

Rd

Ro
ck
vi
lle

Rd

Roc
kvill

e Rd

Rockville Rd
ROCKVILL

E RD

2280
Rockville

Existing
Septic
(working)

2284
Rockville

Approximate end
of sewer line

Existing
Septic System

(failing)

Esri Community Maps Contributors, County of Napa, County of Solano, California State Parks, ©
OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS,

Bureau of Land Management, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS¯ 0 10 205 Feet

2280 Rockville Road Agenda item 2.A - Attachment 2



Agenda item 2.E - Attachment 1



From: McGill, Jahniah A. <JAMcGill@SolanoCounty.com>  
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 9:01 AM 
To: Profitt, Jeremy <jprofitt@fairfield.ca.gov>; Giugliano, Henrik <HVGiugliano@solanocounty.com>; 
Strickland, Edmond S. <ESStrickland@solanocounty.com>; Ceniceros, Gabriel C. 
<GCCeniceros@solanocounty.com> 
Subject: Re: Unpermitted Vendors in Fairfield 

Jeremy, 

The city needs to draft an ordinance regarding enforcement for business licenses. The food 
pop-ups are like any other business, if the city has an ordinance which allows fines and 
impound of equipment this work can be done without the County Environmental Health. I 
would recommend you reach out to Ventura County and the City of Oxnard as they both had 
ordinances in place that allow Code Enforcement/PD to address this issue independently. 

However, in a sense of this ordinance we are willing to assist. If you have staff and your PW is 
available we can have one staff member join you to cite CalCode for impound of equipment. If 
you are asking for us to do a sweep with you as a civil standby we are not doing these until 
Spring 2025.  

As you stated our resources do not allow our ability to conduct sweeps year-round. If you have 
additional questions or would like to meet please advise.  

Regards,  

Jahniah McGill 

From: Profitt, Jeremy <jprofitt@fairfield.ca.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 8:48:13 AM 
To: Giugliano, Henrik <HVGiugliano@solanocounty.com>; McGill, Jahniah A. 
<JAMcGill@solanocounty.com>; Strickland, Edmond S. <ESStrickland@solanocounty.com>; Ceniceros, 
Gabriel C. <GCCeniceros@solanocounty.com> 
Subject: Unpermitted Vendors in Fairfield  

Good morning, 

I wanted to touch base with everyone regarding the increase in unpermitted vendors in Fairfield, as 
we’re seeing a rise in unlicensed food vendors across the city. Around 5-10 a night. Despite efforts 
through education and administrative citations, many of the same vendors keep returning. It seems 
most are coming from out of town—Oakland, Woodland, Sacramento, and other nearby areas. 

As we continue to escalate fines with limited results, I’ve been looking into H&S 114393 for potential 
next steps. We would like to conduct vendor sweeps for two weeks to make an impact. As you all face 
limited resources throughout the county, I reached out to our City Attorney to advise if Code 
Enforcement could enforce H&S 114393. This was his reply: 

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 1

mailto:JAMcGill@SolanoCounty.com
mailto:jprofitt@fairfield.ca.gov
mailto:HVGiugliano@solanocounty.com
mailto:ESStrickland@solanocounty.com
mailto:GCCeniceros@solanocounty.com
mailto:jprofitt@fairfield.ca.gov
mailto:HVGiugliano@solanocounty.com
mailto:JAMcGill@solanocounty.com
mailto:ESStrickland@solanocounty.com
mailto:GCCeniceros@solanocounty.com


“My only concern is that the County Health Department can enforce H&S 114393, but how would the 
City Code Enforcement officers conduct health inspections?  I don’t think code enforcement has the 
necessary training to conduct health inspections.  Under H&S 113774, an “enforcement officer” under 
114393 means “the director, agents, or environmental health specialists appointed by the State Public 
Health Officer, and all local health officers, directors of environmental health, and their duly authorized 
registered environmental health specialists and environmental health specialist trainees.”  Are you and 
your staff certified as “local health officers”?    
  
Obviously, code enforcement is not a certified health officer or inspector, yet we issue admin citations. 
We would like to move towards impounding, and we have the storage space for this. Any thoughts from 
your area of expertise? I don’t want to step on your toes, but this has become a hot topic in our city and 
with City Council. Our Admin Citations are not deterring vendors.  
  
I would also like to note that they are now going to schools and selling after school lets out. I have 
educated our FSUSD and we started conducting school vendor sweeps, but again admin citates don’t 
persuade these vendors.   
  
Thank you as always for your support.  
  
  
Impoundment 
(a) Based upon inspection findings or other evidence, an ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER may IMPOUND FOOD, EQUIPMENT, or UTENSILs that are 
found to be, or suspected of being, unsanitary or in such disrepair that 
FOOD, EQUIPMENT, or UTENSILs may become contaminated or 
ADULTERATED, and inspect, IMPOUND, or inspect and IMPOUND any 
UTENSIL that is suspected of releasing lead or cadmium in violation of 
Section 108860. The ENFORCEMENT OFFICER may attach a tag to the 
FOOD, EQUIPMENT, or UTENSILs that shall be removed only by the 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER following verification that the condition has 
been corrected. 
  
  

Jeremy Profitt  Police Support Manager  
Community Engagement Division   
jprofitt@Fairfield.ca.gov 
Phone: 707.428.7709 
Cell: 707. 366.5404  
JoinFFPD.com  
  

                                        
  
“Advancing safety, service and the quality of life in Fairfield” 

 

 

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 1

mailto:jprofitt@Fairfield.ca.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttps-3A__twitter.com_FairfieldPolice-3Fref-5Fsrc-3Dtwsrc-255Egoogle-257Ctwcamp-255Eserp-257Ctwgr-255Eauthor%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3De71KFwQiz1Uq9SWN1ahPySYgwkr698SChpwjtuH1HMQ%26r%3D7fOtbbmPBYN9vq73opy7LTqr3p5GVbF1sOcnCIVsS8Q%26m%3DBRaKCn15lfD6pHY4pxPC-pnUZGW1ZRESGo9Ia1mzBH3WFq7aOeqxb1NOa23z1K39%26s%3DPAZ9xMvKUP37Pe1QR_Yii11W8Uc8rM0BPViJpb4ggbE%26e%3D&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cf71f4c4578e3455eef2008dd04cf993f%7C5e7f20ace5f14f838c3bce44b8486421%7C0%7C0%7C638672011890692076%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NWFS9hLhLJEMaX%2BvogWZAKBQYwPXPdXkfSFRijhunIM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttps-3A__www.facebook.com_FairfieldPolice_%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3De71KFwQiz1Uq9SWN1ahPySYgwkr698SChpwjtuH1HMQ%26r%3D7fOtbbmPBYN9vq73opy7LTqr3p5GVbF1sOcnCIVsS8Q%26m%3DBRaKCn15lfD6pHY4pxPC-pnUZGW1ZRESGo9Ia1mzBH3WFq7aOeqxb1NOa23z1K39%26s%3Dsa8IDv9Qa9yGECbU4SepAu6-VZnPhye1K05xtLZJeEY%26e%3D&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cf71f4c4578e3455eef2008dd04cf993f%7C5e7f20ace5f14f838c3bce44b8486421%7C0%7C0%7C638672011890705198%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=YPg81XNMM5StZyjTLmlzbgKgQrl0lozjcGFdX7euD0k%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttps-3A__www.instagram.com_fairfieldpolice_%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3De71KFwQiz1Uq9SWN1ahPySYgwkr698SChpwjtuH1HMQ%26r%3D7fOtbbmPBYN9vq73opy7LTqr3p5GVbF1sOcnCIVsS8Q%26m%3DBRaKCn15lfD6pHY4pxPC-pnUZGW1ZRESGo9Ia1mzBH3WFq7aOeqxb1NOa23z1K39%26s%3DN_vSmTmdw4AKpPSoawMUTuP_SzinpK0qXCqzbHoBcEI%26e%3D&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cf71f4c4578e3455eef2008dd04cf993f%7C5e7f20ace5f14f838c3bce44b8486421%7C0%7C0%7C638672011890717733%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=U%2BL5Bzpuu1HfeEkzttk6RqTQjZ%2BiM5zh6K9g3Wnr%2FL0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttps-3A__vimeo.com_fairfieldpolice%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3De71KFwQiz1Uq9SWN1ahPySYgwkr698SChpwjtuH1HMQ%26r%3D7fOtbbmPBYN9vq73opy7LTqr3p5GVbF1sOcnCIVsS8Q%26m%3DBRaKCn15lfD6pHY4pxPC-pnUZGW1ZRESGo9Ia1mzBH3WFq7aOeqxb1NOa23z1K39%26s%3DqCAE9OgppmcPF6S3mNuBP78X5mWXZdL8K3f5K-YixNc%26e%3D&data=05%7C02%7C%7Cf71f4c4578e3455eef2008dd04cf993f%7C5e7f20ace5f14f838c3bce44b8486421%7C0%7C0%7C638672011890731434%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=grl6Loyx1lIZSGHVPHw1xowNMgiBA3EV2DkcSY85iMQ%3D&reserved=0


����������	� � 
��
��������
�	��������������	���������������� !"#����
�����$!!���!�
%&'(')*'(''+�������������������� ,-./0-�1233�456�789:;<=>?@�ABCDE�FGH�HI�FJKEL�MKGHNIEO�PPQRPRS�PPQRQPS�FEL�PPQRTR�IUS�FEL�HI�FLL�VWFXHKY�PPZ[�\GIJJKEGNE]�̂NHWMKGHNIE�PP_QTR̀�HI�aFYH�[�IU�bNcNONIE�Pd_�IUS�HWK�eKFfHW�FEL�MFUKHg�VILKS�YKfFHNE]�HI�YKHFNf�UIILZh�ijjklmno�pq�rlmnkslk��tnjunvpnk�'wx�'(''y�z{|no�}{u~�tn�knu�kq�l��tu�un�tnjunvpnk�'wx�'(''y������������������������������t����'x�rls��|n�y���|{�lks{���nu�{|�zllo��lony&)+���{�u{s��|�}x�u~n���|{�lks{���nu�{|�zllo��lon�&u~n��lon+x�n�u�p|{�~n���s{�lkv�~n�|u~��so���s{u�u{ls��u�so�ko��lkx��so�jklm{on���lk�kn��|�u{ls�pq�u~n�tu�un��nj�kuvnsu�l����p|{���n�|u~�l�x�knu�{|��llo����{|{u{n���so�kn��{kn�|l��|�~n�|u~���ns�{n��ul�ns�lk�n�u~n�n�jklm{�{ls�y���{�u{s��|�}x��lk�j�kjl�n��l��u~n��lonx�on�{sn���� �luu��n��lloljnk�u{ls¡�����s�nsunkjk{�n�u~�u�~���sl�vlkn�u~�s����jn�{�{no��vl�su�{s��kl����ss��|���|n�x�{��ljnk�uno�pq���luu��n��llo�ljnk�ulkx��so�~���sl�vlkn�u~�s�)���||*u{vn�nvj|lqnn�}{u~{s�u~n�kn�{�unkno�lk�jnkv{uuno��kn��l���jk{m�un�~lvn�}~nkn�u~n��llo�jklo��u���kn�jknj�kno��so�j��¢��noy���{�u{s��|�}�jklm{on���lk�u~n�kn��|�u{ls�l�v{�klnsunkjk{�n�~lvn�¢{u�~ns�ljnk�u{ls���so�|{v{u��u~l�n�ljnk�u{ls��ul�slu��nkm{s��vlkn�u~�s�w(�{so{m{o��|vn�|��jnk�o�q��so�slu�vlkn�u~�s�£(�{so{m{o��|�vn�|��jnk�}nn¢��so�ul�sl�vlkn�u~�s�¤¥(x(((�{s�mnk{�{�p|n��kl���ss��|���|n�x�����o¦��uno��lk�{s�|�u{lsy���{�u{s��|�}���u~lk{�n��u~n�|l��|�ns�lk�nvnsu���ns�q�ul�on�kn��n�u~n�|{v{uls�u~n�s�vpnk�l��{so{m{o��|�vn�|��jknj�kno�p��no�ls�u~n��llo�jknj�k�u{ls���j��{uq�l��u~n�ljnk�u{lsy§~{��p{||�}l�|o���u~lk{�n����luu��n��llo�ljnk�u{ls�lk�v{�klnsunkjk{�n�~lvn�¢{u�~ns�ljnk�u{ls�ul��nkmn������lvv{���kq�lk�vlp{|n���jjlku��s{u��lk��j�ul�'��lvj��u�vlp{|n��llo�ljnk�u{ls��{��u~n��luu��n��llo�ljnk�u{ls�lkv{�klnsunkjk{�n�~lvn�¢{u�~ns�ljnk�u{ls�jnkv{u�{s�|�on���s�nsolk�nvnsu��klv�u~n�|l��|�ns�lk�nvnsu���ns�q�u~�uu~n��luu��n��llo�ljnk�u{ls�lk�v{�klnsunkjk{�n�~lvn�¢{u�~ns�ljnk�u{ls�{����j�p|n�l����jjlku{s��u~n�jknj�k�u{ls�so��ulk��n�l��u~n��llo�pn{s���l|o��klv�u~n��lvj��u�vlp{|n��llo�ljnk�u{ls��so�u~n��ulk��n��so��|n�s{s��l��u~n�lvj��u�vlp{|n��llo�ljnk�u{lsy�§~n�p{||�}l�|o���u~lk{�n�slsjlunsu{�||q�~���kol����llo��jknj�kno�{s����luu��n�llo�ljnk�u{ls�ul�pn��nkmno��klv����lvj��u�vlp{|n��llo�ljnk�u{lsy�§~n�p{||�}l�|o�on�{sn� �lvj��u�vlp{|n��lloljnk�u{ls¡������vlp{|n��llo����{|{uq�u~�u�ljnk�un���klv��s�{so{m{o��|�lk��klv���j��~��kux��u�sox�o{�j|�qx�jno�|*ok{mns���kux�}��lsx��~l}���nx�k��¢x�lk�lu~nk�slsvlulk{�no��lsmnq�s�ny�§~n�p{||�}l�|o�kn��{kn��lvj��u��lloljnk�u{ls��ul��lso��u�ls|q�|{v{uno��llo�jknj�k�u{lsy&'+�§~n��lon�on�{sn�� |{v{uno��llo�jknj�k�u{ls¡�����llo�jknj�k�u{ls�u~�u�{��kn�uk{�uno�ul��jn�{�{no���u{m{u{n�x{s�|�o{s��o{�jns�{s��lk�jlku{ls{s��l��slsjlunsu{�||q�~���kol����llox��|{�{s���so��~ljj{s��l���llo�ls���~n�uno�ll¢{s����k���n�o�k{s��u~n��ll¢{s��jkl�n��x��so�~l|o{s�x�jlku{ls{s�x��so�o{�jns�{s���llo��u~�u��kn�jknj�kno��u����un||{un��llo��nkm{�n�lk���unk{s��ljnk�u{lsy

©̈ª« ¬­®®�̄°±²³́µ¶­²° ·̧ ¹º»©¼½º̧�¾̧¿ ÀÁÂ¹ºÃ̧Äº©½Å ÆÄÇ«¼�È«Å©Á¼Ã«Å ÉÊ�ËÁÂÅÃ¼ºÌÄº©½Å ÉÊ�Í̧Î©¼ºÄ«ÅAgenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



�����������	
�����
�
������������������	��	������������		�����������	�������������������	���	������	����������������
���	���

��	����	���		������������������������
���
	���	�����
��������������������	���	��	���	�����	����������������
��������
�	������	���	��	����������������	
���		��	����	�

��������������������������������	������
��������	������
	����	������	���		�������	
�����������������������	���������������		����
��������������������	���		���������������������	
�����������������������	���������������		����
�������������������������	������������
������������
	�������������	������		����
��������������
�����������������	���		�����������	������������	������		���
�����������
	����� 
������	������		����
���������	���������
�������������������������������������
�
������

�����	���������������!��������		����������������������
�������������� 
����� 
���������	���	�����������������������	
����� 
������
	���
���	������		��	������	���	���������������
������� 
���������	���	������		���
����������"
����������
�����������������	
����"�������
	���
���	������		��	������	�����������#$�� 
���������	������	�������������������������	���������
!�������	��	����������������	
���		���	����	���
�
		!�����	�

����	�����
	�����"
����������
�����������������	
����
��	�������
	���
���	������		��	������	���	���������	��������		�	
��		�������
�������
	�����	��������������
�
��������	���	�������������	����������	��
��	����	��������	�������		���������������������������	
����� 
������
	���
���	������		��	������	�������������������������������	��	����������������	
������	������������	������������	�������
�������� 
��������������������	
����
��	�����������	�
����������
���	��������	��������������������	�����������������	������%��	�

�����
����������������	�����������
	���
���	������		��	������	�������	
����
��	�������
	���
���	������		��	������	���	�
��������������������	������%��	�

�����
�������������������������
��	����
������	
���
����������������	�������������
��
���������������	
����
��	������������	�
����������
���	�
	���
���������	�����������������
��	���&��'"������������� 
�����
	���������������	���������	������
�������������
�����	������
��	���
�������	������		���
�����������������������
�������	���������
���������������������������	
����
��	�����������	�
����������
���	�����	�������
������������	�
	��	���������

�
����
	�����	�������	���
	�����	����	��	���	������
���
��������������������������	
������	��� 
����������	�
����������
���	����	���������	�����	����
	���
���	������		����
��������������������������������		����
����������������������������
��	�����������
����������������������
	���
���	������		����
�����������	��
������	��
	���������	������������	
����
��	������������	�
����������
���	�
�������������	��������������������	����	����$������
	����� 
��������		����
�������	����������������������	����	�����	���
������������
��	�����������	
�����	�
����������
���	�
�������������	�������������	������������	��	���������������
��������������	
����
��	����������	
������	�
����������
���	����

�����������	������������������������	���	��������������
���	����������
�������!��������	����	����
	���
���	������		��	������	��	����������	������	����(��)������"��������������	����	��	������
	�����������������	���
������	������������
�����������������	
�����!����	����	���	������
	���������	�����	��	������	����	����
	���
���	������		����
������	����������!�����	���
���������	�������������������������������*�����	������������!����
��������	�������������	��	�����	
��
������������������������
������
���������
	���������������	
������	����������%����������	
�����	���������+����	�����+	�����
��	���� 
����������������	������
�����	
�������
���������
�		��������
����	��
�������
	��������������������������,���
�	�����	����	���������������	
��
�����	����!��������������
�������������������	
�����	�����������	������
������������� 
��������������
���	�������
����������	��-	��.���/	�������*���	������	�.��	���0��
���+	�������.�������1	
���2�	����.������345�657685�79�345�:3;35�79�<;8=97>?=;�@7�5?;<3�;:�97887A:BCDEFGHI�JK�,�
��	��LL�MLM�	������N����������,������+	���������������	�����.OOPQOQR������1��������		�����������	����������		�����������	����������������
�����	�	���	���	���	�������	��	����.�L��N������������������!������	���������	���������������	���
����������������������	���	������	���	���	����	����������	���	������
!������		���#��S���������������	���	�����	���	��	����������������	
���		��	������������������	���	������	����������������
���	���

��	����	���		������������������������
���
	���	�����
��������������������	���	��	���	�����	������������

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



��������	
���
���	�
	
����
���	�
�
�	
������
�����������������
��
���������������	������������	�����������
�	��
����
�
����������	�	������
��
������������
�������

���������������������	
���
���	�
	
����
���	�
�
�	
������
�����������������
��
���������������	
���
����	�
�������	�	
���
�����

	
�����
�

���
�	������� ���������������
�������������������
�!����������
��

��������	�	��������	�	
���
�����

	
�����������
��������������	
�������������	
����������	
��
��������"��#���	
���
�������
	
������������$��%�	�	
�����
��
��	
�������������������������	����	��������	����	
����
�
�������
�	
�	�	�������
��������������������
�����
��	
���� �
��	���
���������&�������
�����������	
����������������������
�
��
���������
��

������
����
�
����������	�	����'��(�����	
����������������������
�
���	������
��
���������
��

������
����
�
����������	�	����
������������
�����������)�	���������	�����
��������*+	�	���������
��
����	�
,������
���	
�������
��������������!	
�-�.����	�	
���
�����

	
��
���
�	������� ����������������������
�
���������
�����	��	���
����������������	
����������/��0��!	
������#���	
�������������
���
�	������� ����������������1�	
�	
����!�	
����	�
������
���
�	������� ����������������2���	
������������"��#���	
�����
���
�	������� ����������������������������$����
��	
�����
�������	
������� 	
���
������	
������
�����	
������	�����	���
������������
���������������	
��	���
�����������3��������	��
�	
���
����4	�	�	�
�.��������
�	
��!	�������	�
��/�5.���������6�����
�7��	���������#����89:;�<;�����	�
�..�&�.����������������
���������#����	�����
�����������-==>?>=@�����*A��	�����������	�	��,����
���
�����	���������	
���
3�
��	�
�!	���������	���������������
����
�
���������	�	����
�
�!�	��������	�����������	���	�������������	���*A��	�����������	�	��,������
���	
��������*���
�
�����,�����������
�
����
����������������������������	�	��������������

����������������������
����������*�	
�����
����	
���	������	�����������	�	�	��,����
������������
�������
�����������
��������
�
����������	����������	�	�	�����
�����	����B	�	�����
	����������
��������3���
����������������������	
���������	�
�����*#��
�������	���������
����	�
,����
�������	�����������	�	���������
�������������
�	
�	�	��������������
������������
����	�
�����
����C��	��
�������!���
�����!���������������������
�
�����	 �����
����
���89:;�D;�����	�
�..�&"&����������������
���������#����	�����
�����������-==>?E?@�*F�������,����
���)�	
��
�������	����
����������	
���	������
�����������������	�	�����

���	�
�������������	�
����������	���

����������������	�	�
����
�������
���	�������
	����������������������
	
����
�������
���B�����.55�
��
�����"�����	
�!�	�������	�������!	������	�
������������	���89:;�G;�#��
����..�$�������
�	
��!	�������	�
�..��"&��	�����������F����$����4	�	�	�
�.5�����������������
��������#������������-HIJKLMN��OOPQP�HRSTUVW�XRYZ[\�]RR̂�_T\̀UWZRa==b>E?@�7����
�������	���������
����	�
��������	
���	
�����	�	�	�
������������	�
�..�&�.�����������������

�	��������)�	����
������#��
����.5�������
�	
��!	�������	�
�..�/'�����B��
�����
���	����	
���	�����
����==b>E?@=@�����7
�����
�������	���������
����	�
�!	���/���)����������������������	�
��������������!�	����
��
��
��������
�

���
�	������� �������������
��!������
�������
�������	�������	���B��
������������)�	����
��������	��
������B��
��������������	�	������������
���!	�������������������!	
�-

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



��������	
�����
������������������������
�������
�
�����
�����������
�������������������
�����	����	�������	
����
������
��������������
�����	����	�������	
����
������������� �!
��!���"
�������������#���#�	����������
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
�������	���$�������������	"	���	��%��	&	�	
��������%�	�������"��	!	�#'���
%���
"�
�����	
������
���������
���!���	����
���������	��
"����
��%����
��!�	���
��(%�����%�������)
�������%��
����
"�������	�	����
��!	������	�����	��������������
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
�������	���
��$������������	"	���	���%��	&	�	
������	���%�(�����
�����	��	��������
%�	���	������	
���
��	������	
���
��������	��
"����
��%�����
��!�	���
��(%�����%�������*���!
��!���"
�������������#���#����
&��������
����
"�	�&���	���	
��������"
��������
"���	������	
����%�(����
���#�!	�	���	
���	����	�������
��"	����	��%��!���
��
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
���++,-./010������
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
������!!��
��%���
�!#�!	�	����"

����������	
��������"	����	������	
���
�����2
��	�������	�����#�
�������
&	�	
��
"���	�����������
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
��������"	����	��%��	&	�	
������
"�����	
����
�
�����#��	��!�#�
����!!�"

��
%��

����	"��!!�
"�����"
!!
�	����
��	�	
���������	�"	��3����4&���������
����	
��������
&	������
&���!!�"

���	��!�#�����������)

��	�����"�
������
%��

���	��!�#�������
�����
��	�������	�����	��������������!!��	����
�����������%�	���%�	������
%����
��4%��

���	��!�#���
��!#��	�������	
����
����������&�����������
&����#�������"
�������������#�	"�����
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
��	����5%	�����
�
���	��������	������ ��
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
�����!!��
����!!�"

��
�����������
��
����	�!!#���6���
%��������7�����"

��
���
!����
�%����
���
��%�����#�"

����������	
���%�!����	���������������!	���!��
�����	
��!���5%	��������
"���	����������	��!%�	������!	���!����5%	��������"
��	������!��5%	���������������	�������������

�������������85%	�����������	����5%	�����
����	������!��
����
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
�����!!��	�����������������!#����������
�������	���#�%�	��
�����%��!#�"���������
�������	���#�%�	���#�������������
%!�����&����%�	�����	
��!���
&�!��85%	��������#�����
��	������	������!�����	�����	����
����!��
��
�����	������
&��!��"
���!���	�����	����������
����������
"�	������%!���"%���	
������ ��
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
��
�����	���"�
�����	��	&	�%�!����!!��
���
��%�����#�"

����������	
��
����!!"

���
�����������
��
����	�!!#���6���
%��������7�����"

��
����
!����
�%���++,-./0-��������� �����	������
������"

��
�����	
��
���	��
�������	����
���7	������
�����	
����#����&�������
��	����#�
���
�	!���%��
���%�	��"
��%���
���
��
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
���	"������
������"

��
�����	
��
��	��
�������	����
���7	������
�����	
������	��	��!%����������
��������"�
������!
��!���"
�������������#����������
������"

��
�����	
��
���	��
�������	����
���7	������
�����	
��	�������!��
"��%��
��	���������������	
�������
�����
"�����"

����	����
!��"�
�������
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
������������
����������!���	���
"�����
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
������*�������	
���������
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
��
���������#����
������"

��
�����
�����!!��
���	�%��9�	�������!��:�"
�������%��
����
"���������������
"��%��	&	�	
������
"�����	
����
�;���
��*�������	
������%���
���
��
�������
�	!��"

��
�����	
���
���������#����
������"

��
�����
�����!!��
��
%����
������������%�!���
�����!��������	��	
���	������	
����
�;�����!	���!���
��
������"

��
�����	
���	"�����
&���	����
�#������%��
�	6�����	�����	
������2
��
����	�!!#���6���
%��"

������������	�����
������"

��
�����	
����#�������&���"�
�����
�������
�	!�"

��
�����	
���;��)

�����������	�����	��
�������	����
���7	������
�����	
����#�������&���"�
�����
�������
�	!��"

�
�����	
��
���������#������	��
�������	����
���7	������
�����	
������	��
!�����<��*������!�������
������%�!���!���!	�	���	
���	�������������������������
"��%��	&	�	
������
"�����	
����
��;�
��
�����!#��
�������!��
"��
��
����	�!!#���6���
%��"

��
����
�%���"
��%���
���
��
�������
�	!��"

�

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



���������	
��������
�

���
�������������	�
����
�������
���������
��
���
���������
���

��	
����������
���	����������
����
���
�������������
��
���
���������
���

���
��
���
�����������
�����

���������	
����
���
������������	
���
��	�
�
������
������
�������
�
���������
�������������	�
����
�������
���������
��

	����
�	
������		��

���
��
��
���
�������
������
����
���������	�
���
����
���
���		
������
	���	
����������	
�����������	
���
���
� �
��
	������	���
���
��
!������
""# $%
����

����		
���
���������
���

	��	
�
����������
���
������
������������ �
���
���������
���

��
�
�����
&���	�������
����
������	
�������������	�
����
�������
���������	
���	������
!������
""'#(��
��

	��
���
����
���
������
����������	
��
���������	
���
���
� �
��
	������	���
���
��!������
""# $%
��
�
������
�����
����
��������
��
���	�
���������	
���
�������������	�
����
����������������	
����
�������
��
���&�������
����
�
�������
������
����
����������
)������	�������
���	
	������	�������
�����	
��
�������
�

	������
��
����������
�	
��
*�����

"�
$+$#�
	����
������
��
������
�����
�������
�

��������
&���	�����������
�"�
,-�	����
���������
����
���������	
��

��
���������
��
	������
���
���������	
���
	������
��
�������������
����
���������	
���	����
��
���
��.��������	
��
���	
	��������$�
)������	�������
��

�����
�����	���
��
���	
�����
����
��
����������
�����
���
����
�
���������
�����������

	���	���	
	������	���	
���
��
����
�����	����
��
!������
""'#$(�
��
�����������
�����

	����
�������
����	�
��
�
���������
���������
����
�������

��
	���	�

���
��.��������	
��
!������
""'$/%
���
�
�������
����������
�����������#�
)������	�������
��

�����
�����	���
��
���	
�����
����
��
����������
�����
���
����
���
�������
������
�������������
����
��
	�����
��
�
������
����
�������	
���
�������
������
����
���������
����
��������������
�������������
�����

	����
�������
���
	������
��
�
�������
������
����
���������
��
�
���������
�������������
�������
��'�
,-����
����
�
�������������
�	
����
�

���
�����������
�����

����
��

�������������
	������������������	
��	�
�
������
������
�������
���
�����������
�����

��

�������
�
�������

��
	������
���������	
���
�������
������
����
�����������%�
0���
	����		���
	����
���
��
��.�����
���
��
�-�	����
���������
����
�������

��
	������
���
���������	
��
��������
������
����
���������
����
�
�������������
�	
����
�

���
�����
�����������
�����

����
����������
���������
���
	���������
���������	
��
���
���������
����
�������

���
	����		����

�������
���
����		��
��������	
��
�
�����		��

���
�
�������
������
����
�����������(�
1�
��������
���������
����
�������

����
����
��
�	��
���
�������
��
����
���
�
�������
������
�������������
	����
��
��������
�

���
�����������
�����

���
�����������
�"�
2���		
����������
�

�����
����������
��
�����������
�����

��

�����
���
�	�
��
�
�������
����
���
���	������
��
�
�������
������
����
���������
��
��
���������	�
�����
��
�����������
����
	������
��
���
�������
���������
���
��	�
�
������
������
������
���
����
���
�������
������
����
���������
����
��
	�����
��
�
����������
�������	
���
�������
������
����
���������
����
���������������$�
)�
����
����
���
�������
������
����
���������	
��

��
	�����
��
�
�������
����
����		
��������������
�����

����	
����
	������
��
����
����
���
�������
������
����
���������	
��
�
�������
���������
���
��	�
�
������
������
��������#�
���
	������
����
������
���
����
	����
��
��	�������
���
������

����������
����
��������
���
	����
���
�����������
�������
���
������
���
��������
��
���
�����
�����������
�����
��'�
0����������
�������������

��������	
�����
�����
�����	�
���
�����
���������	
��

��
	�����
��
���
���������
��
	���
��
�����������
��
����
����
��
�
�������
������
����
�����������%�
3���
��������
��
�
�������
����
	����
���
��
�	��
��
�������
���
	���
��
�
�������
������
����
��������������		
��
�	
�
���������
�������
����
���������
��
�������������	�
����
�������
���������
���	����
��	������	���
����
4��������
��
���	
���������
��

��	���
��
	�	���	���
��
����������
��
���
������
��
�������
����������
������
����
�����������(�
3��
�����	�	
��
�����������
����������
����
���	
	������	����
�
�����
�����������
�����

��

����		�
�����	�������
�����	�	�
�
�������
����
�����
�
�������
������
����
���������
�	
	�����
���

��
���
�����	����������	�
��
���
��	�	
��
�
���	����
����������
���	��
��
	�	����
����
���
����
�	
�����
�	��
���
����
������������

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



����������	
������
��������
�������	
������

�����������
����������������
�����

���
���������
������������������
����������
�

�������
���
����
	���������

��������������������������������
���
���
�����
��
���������������������
��������
�����
��������
��
�����
���
�����


��������
�������
�

����
�

���	

����
��������
�������
���������������
����
�

����
�

�������
�������

����
�

���	

����������
��������

�
��
���
����
���������������������
�
���������������
��
����
����
�

����
�

�������
����
��
��
��
����
���
��������
������������
����
����
����
	��������
�����
�����������
�

����
�

���	

�����������
������

������
���
������

����
�

����
��
����
�����
��������
�����
������
����
��������
���������������
���
��
�����
���������
��
���
 �

����
��
���
���
�����
��������
������������


����
�

���	

���!!"#$%&"&�����' �
������������
���
�����������
���������������������
��������
�����
���������������
�����������
��������
�������
��������
���
�������
�����������������������������������(
���������
�����
	��
����
������
	����������
����
�

�����������

���
�)����
��*+������

��
	������,
����
�**-./-�������*�����������������
��������
�����
���������������
��
����
�

������,
����
��**-0*0��
��**-0*-����
��
������
	����
���������
�����
���� ���������
�
��
�
���
���
�
	���
�

�
��������
������
	��
����
�����
	���
1����

���
����
	���������
2��
�������������
����
��� ���������
�
��
�
������
���
���
�������
���
����������
�

���
��������
����
�

����
�

���	

��������
������
��� ���������
�
��
�
�����
��
��������
�������������
��������
�����
����
����
	��
�����
���� �����������
��� ���������
�
��
�
������
�
���

�������


����
�

���	

����.��3���
��� ���������
�
��
�
����
�����
���
�������
��
��������
�������
��������������
��������
�����
����
��
�����������
��� ���������
�
��
�
������������
����
������������
�

����
�

���	

��������
���
���
�� ���������
�
��
�
��
���
����
��������������
��������
�����
���0����
��
���������������
������
��� ���������
�
��
�
�
�����
���
��������������������
��������
�����
�������
����
������
����
��
���������
��������
�������
�

����
�

���	

�������
���������

1�������������
���
�����
����
�����������������
���
(�
����
��������
��� ���������
�
��
�
��-����
����
����
������
��� ���������
�
��
�
�
�����
���
��������������������
��������
�������������������
������
���������
��
�������	
������
��� ���������
�
��
�
����
�������
���������
������
���������������
�����������������
���
��� ���������
�
��
�
���
����������
���
���
���

����������
����
�������������
��������
����
������������������
����
����������
�����
�����
	��
����
������
	���������
���������������������
��������
�����
���������������
�����������
���������
�������
��������
��
�����
���
�����
���������������������������������������

������
��������
	4�*��5�����
������

2��������

����
1�����
�����
���
�����������
��������,
����
�**-0*0��.��5�����
�����
�����

����2��������

����
1������������
�����������������
��
�����,
����
�**-+//�0��0��5�����
����

2��������

����
1����������
�����

��
�
	�����
��������
��������
���
����
���������������
��
�������
��
���
���
	���

���������
����
�����
�������
���
�����
�������
����
��
����
�����
�����
	��������
�����������������������������
��������,
����
�**-0*0��
��
���
���
���� �����������
���
���������
�����
������
����������
�����

������������
���-��6��
���
��
���
����
���������������
���
�������
��
���
���
	���

������
���
��������������
�������
�����
����

���
��������

�������
���������

�������������������������
��
����
���������
�
��
����
����
���

�����
�
��������������������


�
������
����
�����
�������
���
�����
�������
����
��
������������������
�������
�����
������������
����������������	��������
����
����
�����������
������
�����
	���
1��������������������
��������
�����
���������������
�����������
���������
�������
��������
��
�����
���
�����
�����������������������������������������
��
��
�
	������
������
	���
1����������
�������
�	����
�����������
���
�������
���
��������������
����
����
1������������������������
�������
�	����
��������
������
	��
���
�

����
�

���	

��������
��������������������
��������
�����
������
���
�������
��
�
	�������
����
1�����
�����
���
����
���
�
������������
���������������,
����
�**-.*7������
�

����
�

���	

�����
����������
�������������
��������
�����
������
����
	��
��
���
���
����


������������������������
��

����

�������
���
������������


�
������
	���
�����
��

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



���������	
������
���������	��
�
�����
�������
����������������������
���������
������	��
�
���	������������
�
�����������	�����������
��
���	��
�����
�����
����
��
���
����	��
����
���
��
�����
����
���
��
	
�
�������������
��
����
�������	��
�
���
������
�
�
��������
��������������
�������� !���������	
������
���������	��
�
�����
�����������	��	
����
����
����
��	������������
���
���
���"��	������
���	���
�
��������
��	
�����#�
�
���
������#�
		����
���
��
������
�������������
��������		�
����
����
����
���!$$%&'()*)��
��+	�������
	��������	�������
�
�����
�
����	�
�����
��������
����
����	��
�
�
�
�����
�
��
������������������������
�������
��������������
�������
��	��
		�����
���
��
���	�
������
���
��
��
,�������
��-	��������
��
�
��
����
��
�����������������
��
����	
������
���������	��
�
��!������	������	��	��
�������	��
���
����	
������
���������	��
�
��������
��
�#�
����
��
��
�
��
����
��������
���������������
�������������	
������
���������	��
�
����
���������
������
		������	�
�����
������������#�
����������
��	�
�����������
��
�
��
����
�������
����
����
���������.�������
��
�
��
��	���
�������������	
������
��������	��
�
���������������
������
��
�
��
����
��
���	��	����������������	��
�
��������������������
��
���	�
��	��
		������	����
����������
�
�
����
�!�/���	���
��
		�
�
�
�������
����	
������
���������	��
�
�����
�
,
���
	��
		������
��
�
��
����
����
���
�������
�����
�
�
�
�����
������
		�
�
����
�����������
��

����
����������
��
�
��
����
������������	�
���	��
		������	����
����������
�
�
����
�!�/���������������
�������
����������
����
�������
�
��
��	���
���
��
��
��������
������������"�����������
���
����
��
�
���
�
���������������������������
�����!����/�����	

������#�
	��������
�����
���
"���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
������������	�
����������#�
	�����
����
"���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
����
��������
��

�����
�
�
���#�
	���������
"������
�����
����������
���������	

�������	�
�����������#�
	���������
"�����������������#�
�����������
��
������	�
�����
��������������
�����!���������
��������
���������
���

�������������
�������������	���
������
���
�
����������
��������
��������
�
		�
�
�������
���
		���
�����
����	
������
���������	��
�
���������
�����	��
�
���!������������
�����	�
�����������-���
����
��������
�-���
�����#�
	���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
����
����������
�
��������
��
�
��������
�
�
�
������
������
�
��0
�
��
����
��
����1���
�����
�����
��������
�
�
�
��	����
������
�����
�
�
�
���	����
��
�����
�������
�������
�����
�
�
��������������
,���������������������
������
��	���
�
��������
��

�����
�
�
��������
�����
����	��
�
��
����
��
���!�1������
����������
��
		�
�
�������
�
����
�
�
�
�����
��
��������-���
����
��������
�-���
�����#�
	�������
��������
��
��������
		���
��������������������
�����!������������
�����	�
�������������
�
��
		�

���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
�����
��������
		�
�
���+������
�����2
���
���
�����
��
��������������
�
���#�
	�����
��������
�������
������
�
��0
�
��
����
��
���1���
�����
�����
��������
�
�
�
���	����
�����
�����
�
�
�
���	����
��
�����
�������
�������
�����
�
�
�������������
,����������������������
������
��	���
�
��������
��

�����
�
�
��������
�����
����	��
�
��
����
��
���!$$%&'()')������	
������
���������	��
�
���
���"��	�����������
�����34� !��
�������	��
����
���
���
��
�
��
�����
��
��������
������	��	
�
�
��������
�����������
����������������������	
������
���������	��
�
����
����

����
�������
�������
�����
��������������#�
���������������
�����34�5!$$%&'()6)������	
������
���������	��
�
���
���"��	�������������#�
���������������
������3�7�
���������	
�����
���������	��
�
����	��
�����
�������
	�����	�����������	��
�����
����������	
������
���������	��
�
���
�����

���	��
�������
��
�����
��
�
��
�������
����	�����������	��
������
��
�����
����������
���������!$$%&'()()��
��0���
����
��
�������
�
�
����
���������
������347��
��
��
�
��������
��	
������
���	��
��������	���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
���
��	��
��
������������
��
��
�
���
�
����
��!�������
��
�
������
���	���
�
��������
��	
�����������
�
���
��	����	����
��������
��	
������
���	��
��������	���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
������
��
���
������������
����������	��
��
����
��
��
���
��
������
�����
�����
���
���	��
���������	���������
����	
������
���������	��
�
������
��
���
����������
����������
����
��
����
������������	���
�
����
���������.�������
�������"��	�������
���	���������������������
��
������"
����������
�!����8"��	��
��	���
����
��	
�
��
	��������
��������������
���	��
���������	���������
����	
������
��������	��
�
������
��
���
�����������
����������	��
��������
��
�������
�������
�������������
��9

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2



���������	
�����
	����	�������	�	�������
	����	����	�
���	�����������	
��������
	�	��������	�����������������	������������������������	�����������������	�	�����	
���	���������
���	��������������������������������������
����
	����	����	��	������ �����������	����
	����	����!��������	�	�����	
���	���������
���	��������������������������������������	���
	����	����	��	������ �����������	����
	����	����"��������	�	�����	
���	���������
���	����	
��������������������#����������
�����	�	�����
	����	����	��	����� ������������	����
	����	�������$����
����
�����	��������������	���	����%�	�����������	��������	����������������
����������
 ��������	���	������������	���� �������	�������� ����	������������
�����������	��������
���������������	��	���	������������	�	�����	
���	�����������
���	������	
	�	����
�����������
����������
 �����������	������� ��	����	����
��������������������������������������������	
	�	����
����	������&����� �������"���������'����������	���������	�	�����	
���	����������	���(�	��������������������������	����
�	������������	������	
����������)��	����
���	�����	�������������*����	�	� ������ ������	����+��������
����������
 ����������
	��������������	������	
��������	���	���������%����������	�	� (��(�� �������	���	���������������)���
�	������	�����
�	�����������������	����������%����	��������	�	� (��(�� �������	���	����+������������ ���%����������	�	� (��(�� ������	���	��������,��	
��	��������	�������,������������	�������	���	�
���	����������
����	�����	�%������������������������������
���������	
��
����
�	���������������$�����������������������
�	���	�����
�	����	������	
	�	�����������������-�
�	���./.!���������0�
�������1��������������
����������
 ��������

�����	����������	���
�	����������
��������������	�	�����	
���	���	��������������������	����
�	����!��+��������
����������
 ��� ���	
���������	�	�����	
���	�������� ������������������	
���	����	�	���2345�65�7����	�����������	����%�	����� ���	���
��������������-�
�	���.�������	
���8$$$�9��������1��	����	�1����	���	�����
������������ �
������������ ����	�
������� �����
�������
 �����
������	���	
���	������	�
�������
�������	���
��
�������������
�	������	����
�	������	�	��������
�	������	����
�	�������
����������������� ������
�	������	����
�	�����	��	����������	������-�
�	����:##.��������0�
��������1��������
��������������	�	�	�������
�	����	��	����������	������-�
�	���.�������	
���8$$$�9��������1��	����	��1����	���	���

Agenda item 2.F - Attachment 2


	2024-11-19 LUTC Agenda_v1
	2024-11-19 LUTC Memo - Draft staff report_v2
	2.A_1_2280 Rockville Road 1
	2.A_2_2280 Rockville Road 2
	2.E_1_GrazingLands_SelectedSoils_11142024
	2.F_1_City of Fairfield Code Enforcement update-Nov2024
	From: McGill, Jahniah A. <JAMcGill@SolanoCounty.com>  Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 9:01 AM To: Profitt, Jeremy <jprofitt@fairfield.ca.gov>; Giugliano, Henrik <HVGiugliano@solanocounty.com>; Strickland, Edmond S. <ESStrickland@solanocounty.com>; C...
	From: Profitt, Jeremy <jprofitt@fairfield.ca.gov> Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 8:48:13 AM To: Giugliano, Henrik <HVGiugliano@solanocounty.com>; McGill, Jahniah A. <JAMcGill@solanocounty.com>; Strickland, Edmond S. <ESStrickland@solanocounty.com>;...




